${\color{blue}SUPPLEMENT}$ to the Solomon Islands Gazette

| | 2017 | S.I. No.56 |
|--|------|------------|
|--|------|------------|

[Legal Notice No. 116]

HONIARA CITY COUNCIL

'Be it resolved by the Honiara City Council pursuant to part VII section 39 (4) and Section 45(1) and (2) of the Honiara City Act 1999, 22 November 2017 as attached here-to is hereby passed.'

Passed by the resolution of the Honiara City Council this 22 day of November 2017.

| SIGNED: | SIGNED: |
|----------------------|----------------------|
| CR. CHARLES AIWOSUGA | CHARLES KELLY |
| DEPUTY MAYOR | CITY CLERK |
| HONIARA CITY COUNCIL | HONIARA CITY COUNCIL |

APPROVED by the Minister 20 day of November, 2017.

Hon. Jimson Fiau Tanangada Minister of Home Affairs [Legal Notice No.117]

HONIARA CITY ACT 1999 (NO. 2 of 1999)

The Honiara City Council Appropriation Ordinance 2018

AN ORDINANCE

TO

Appropriate FIFTY MILLION AND ONE HUNDRED TWENTY FOUR THOUSAND, ONE HUNDRED AND TWENTY SIX Dollars to the services of the financial year ending 31st December 2018.

Enacted by the Honiara City Council with the Assent of the Minister as follows:

- 1. This Ordinance may be cited as the Honiara City Council Appropriation Ordinance 2018 and shall come into effect on the date it is assented to by the Minister of Home Affairs in accordance with section 35(2) of the Honiara City Act 1999.
- 2. The issue of the sum of FIFTY MILLION AND ONE HUNDRED TWENTY FOUR THOUSAND, ONE HUNDRED AND TWENTY SIX Dollars (\$50,124,126.00) to the services of the financial year ending 31st December 2018.
- 3. The Sum specified in the preceding section shall be appropriation for the supply of Heads and Subheads specified in the schedules and in the amounts respectively in relation thereto.

Passed and adopted by the Honiara City Council this 22 day of November 2017.

CR CHARLES AIWOSUGA
Deputy Mayor
Honiara City Council

Assented to the Honourable Minister for Ministry of Home Affairs

This twentieth-third day of November 2017.

HON. JIMSON FIAU TANANGADA Minister of Home Affairs

HONIARA CITY COUNCIL

SUMMARY OF BUDGET STATEMENT

The Honiara City Council has appropriate FIFTY MILLION AND ONE HUNDRED TWENTY FOUR THOUSAND, ONE HUNDRED AND TWENTY SIX DOLLARS (\$50,124,126.00) for the services of the year ending 31 December, 2018.

The detailed copy of the Budget Statements attached hereto has been compiled by us with the resolution passed by the Honiara City Council and found to be true and correct in all respect.

Dated this twentieth-two day of November, 2017.

| SIGNED: | SIGNED: |
|----------------------|----------------------|
| CR CHARLES AIWOSUGA | ROBERT LAUOMEA |
| Deputy Mayor | Treasurer |
| Honiara City Council | Honiara City Council |